software that had previously been disclosed within property, plant and equipment and should been disclosed
within intangible assets. Consequently, software with a net book value £18,668,000 at 27 March 2020 has been
reclassified from property plant and equipment to intangible assets. This is a balance sheet reclassification only
and has no impact on the income statement or net assets. A third balance sheet has not been presented as
management consider that this reclassification does not have material effect on the information in the
statement of financial position at the beginning of the preceding period, since the impact on net assets is £nil
and the total value of non-current assets remains unchanged. The group have considered the tax
consequences of this adjustment and have conclude that there is no impact.

The restated Consolidated Balance Sheet shown below summarises the restatement made.

Studio Retail Group Annual Report and Accounts 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

116

1 General information and accounting policies continued
Restated Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Notes

As reported
£000

Restatement
of

discontinued
operations

£000
 As restated

£000

Continuing operations
Revenue 330,352 – 330,352
Credit account interest 104,542 – 104,542

Total revenue (including credit interest) 434,894 – 434,894

Cost of sales (208,924) – (208,924)
Impairment losses on customer receivables (53,930) – (53,930)

Gross profit  172,040 – 172,040

Trading costs 3 (157,356) – (157,356)

 Analysis of operating profit:
 – EBITDA* 29,389 – 29,389
 – Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (14,705) – (14,705)

Operating profit 3 14,684 – 14,684

Finance costs 6 (10,491) – (10,491)

Profit before tax and fair value movements on derivative
financial instruments 4,193 – 4,193

Fair value movements on derivative financial instruments 2,608 – 2,608

Profit before tax 6,801 – 6,801
Tax income 7 241 – 241

Profit from continuing operations 8 7,042 – 7,042

Discontinued operation
Profit from discontinued operation, net of tax 1,713 (1,385) 328

Profit for the period 8,755 (1,385) 7,370

Profit attributable to owners of the parent 8,755 (1,385) 7,370

Earnings per ordinary share

from continuing operations
Basic 10 8.16 – 8.16
Diluted 8.12 – 8.12
from discontinued operation
Basic 10 1.98 (1.60) 0.38
Diluted 1.97 (1.59) 0.38
total attributable to ordinary shareholders
Basic 10 10.14 (1.60) 8.54
Diluted 10.09 (1.59) 8.50

01 Strateg
ic rep

ort
02 G

overn
an

ce
0

3 Fin
an

cial statem
ents

www.studioretail.group 117

1 General information and accounting policies continued
Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 27 March 2020

As reported
£’000

Restatement
of assets

held for sale
£’000

Software
reclassification

£’000
Restated

£’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 9 23,160 18,668 41,837
Property, plant and equipment 80,007 6,805 (18,668) 68,144
Derivative financial instruments 2 – – 2
Retirement benefit surplus 31,695 – – 31,695
Deferred tax assets – 3,172 – 3,172

 111,713 33,137 – 144,850

Current assets
Inventories 42,827 15,998 – 58,825
Trade and other receivables 235,227 10,013 – 245,240
Derivative financial instruments 3,250 – – 3,250
Cash and cash equivalents 33,163 – – 33,163
Current tax assets 1,718 – – 1,718

Current assets excluding assets held for sale 316,185 26,011 – 342,196

Assets classified as held for sale 60,570 (60,570) – –

Total current assets 376,755 (34,559) – 342,196

Total assets 488,468 (1,422) – 487,046

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (57,908) (19,035) – (76,943)
Lease liabilities (6,035) (818) – (6,853)
Derivative financial instruments (36) – – (36)
Provisions (4,335) – – (4,335)
Bank loans – – – –

Current liabilities excluding liabilities held for sale (68,314) (19,853) – (88,167)

Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale (24,684) 24,684 – –

Total current liabilities (92,998) 4,831 – (88,167)

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (282,591) – – (282,591)
Lease liabilities (37,461) (4,831) – (42,292)
Provisions – – – –
Deferred tax liabilities (37) 37 – –

 (320,089) (4,794) – (324,883)

Total liabilities (413,087) 37 – (413,050)

Net assets 75,381 (1,385) – 73,996

Equity
Share capital 48,644 – – 48,644
Translation reserve 321 – – 321
Hedging reserve (26) – – (26)
Retained earnings 26,442 (1,385) – 25,057

Total equity 75,381 (1,385) – 73,996

Studio Retail Group Annual Report and Accounts 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

118

1 General information and accounting policies continued
Fair value movements on derivative financial instruments
Fair value movements in respect of foreign currency derivative financial instruments are presented separately
in the Consolidated Income Statement on the basis that they represent gains or losses that may be recognised
in future periods as the instruments in place unwind.

Alternative performance measures (“APM’s”)
The Directors use several Alternative Performance Measures that are considered to provide useful information